PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITIES
OF Barringtonia racemosa LEAVES AGAINST SELECTED BACTERIA

NUR AZWANI BINTTI AWARI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITIES
OF Barringtonia racemosa LEAVES AGAINST SELECTED BACTERIA

Barringtonia racemosa or “Putat Kampung” was known to show various types of
biological activities such as analgesic, antitumor and antimicrobial activities. B.
racemosa has several secondary metabolites which included the diterpenes,
triterpenoids, flavonoids, steroids and saponins. Chemical-based medicines mainly
give unwanted side effects to the consumers. The microbial resistance towards
these antibiotics also keep increasing. Therefore, the search for new potential
effective plants to fight pathogenic microorganisms was timely to do. This study
was carried out to determine the phytochemical compound in B. racemosa’s
methanol and hexane leaves extract, to identify the antimicrobial activities of B.
racemosa leaves extract against selected Gram-positive and Gram-negative
bacteria and to determine the minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC). The
bacteria used were Staphylococcus aureus, Bacillus subtilis, Klebsiella
pneumoniae and Pseudomonas aeruginosa. In this study, the antimicrobial
activities of methanol and hexane extracts of B. racemosa were determined using
disc diffusion and MIC tests. In phytochemical screening, alkaloids, flavonoids,
tannins, terpenoids and saponins compounds were examined. 400 mg/ml, 200
mg/ml, 100 mg/ml and 50 mg/ml concentrations were used in determining the
inhibition zones in disc diffusion method while 100 mg/ml, 50 mg/ml, 25 mg/ml
and 12.5 mg/ml concentrations were used in MIC test. The results showed the
presence of alkaloids, flavonoids, tannins, terpenoids and saponins in methanol
extract while in hexane only tannins was present. For disc diffusion, the methanol
extract showed the highest antimicrobial activity against P. aeruginosa at 400
mg/ml concentration while for hexane extract, there was no antimicrobial activity
were detected against all bacteria tested. The concentration at 12.5 mg/ml was
determined as the MIC for methanol extract. As a conclusion, B. racemosa has a
promising high potential as an antibacterial agent and be able to replace the
existing chemical-based products



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background Study

1.2 Problem Statements

1.3  Significance of the Study

1.4  Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2  Barringtonia racemosa
2.2.1 Local names
2.2.2 Biology of B. racemose flower
2.2.3 Genus and species
2.2.4 Ecology
2.2.5 Biological effect
2.2.6 Medicinal use
2.3 Type of Biological Activities
2.3.1 Disc diffusion
2.3.2 Minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC)
2.4 Phytochemical Aspects
2.4.1 Extraction of B. racemosa
2.5 Phytochemical Screening
2.5.1 Alkaloids
2.5.2 Flavanoids
2.5.3 Tannins
2.5.4 Terpenoids
2.5.5 Saponins
2.6 Bacteria
2.6.1 Gram-positive
2.6.2 Gram-negative

PAGE
iii
iv
vi
vii

xi

- FS I

\O \O \O 60 00 00 W W



CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

2.1

32

33

34

Materials

3.1.1 Raw Materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Collection of samples

3.2.2 Extraction of B. racemosa leaves
Phytochemical Screening

3.3.1 Detection of alkaloids (Mayer’s test)
3.3.2 Detection of flavanoids

3.3.3 Detection of tannins (Ferric chloride test)
3.3.4 Detection of terpenoids (Salkowki’s test)
3.3.5 Detection of saponins (Froth test)

Types of Antimicrobial Susceptibility Tests
3.4.1 Preparation of inoculum

3.4.2 Discs diffusion method

3.4.3 Minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC)
3.4.4 Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42
43

4.4

The Extraction of B. racemosa

The Phytochemical Screening

Type Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test

4.3.1 Disc diffusion

4.3.2 Minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC)
Statistical analysis

CHAPTER §: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

19
19
19
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
2]
22
22
22
22
23
24

25
26
29
29
37
40

42

44
48



FIGURE

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.3

2.6

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE
B. racemosa tree
B. racemosa leaves
The morphology of B. subtilis
The morphology of S. aureus
The morphology of P. aeruginosa
The morphology of K. pneumoniae
Methanol crude (a) and hexane crude (b)

Detection of alkaloids for hexane (left) and methanol

(right)

Detection of flavonoids for hexane (left) and methanol

(right)
Detection of tannins for methanol

Detection of terpenoids for methanol (left) and hexane

(right)
Detection of saponins for methanol

The graph of B. racemosa methanol extract concentrations
against inhibition zone for S. aureus

The graph of B. racemosa methanol extract concentration
against inhibition zone for B. subtilis

The graph of B. racemosa methanol extract concentration
against inhibition zone for K. pneumoniae

The graph of B. racemosa methanol extract concentration
against inhibition zone for P. aeruginosa

vii

PAGE

16

17

18

18

25

27

27

28

28

29

31

31

32

32



