PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITIES OF Barringtonia racemosa LEAVES AGAINST SELECTED BACTERIA

NUR AZWANI BINTI AWARI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017

ABSTRACT

PHYTOCHEMICAL SCREENING AND ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITIES OF Barringtonia racemosa LEAVES AGAINST SELECTED BACTERIA

Barringtonia racemosa or "Putat Kampung" was known to show various types of biological activities such as analgesic, antitumor and antimicrobial activities. B. racemosa has several secondary metabolites which included the diterpenes, triterpenoids, flavonoids, steroids and saponins. Chemical-based medicines mainly give unwanted side effects to the consumers. The microbial resistance towards these antibiotics also keep increasing. Therefore, the search for new potential effective plants to fight pathogenic microorganisms was timely to do. This study was carried out to determine the phytochemical compound in B. racemosa's methanol and hexane leaves extract, to identify the antimicrobial activities of B. racemosa leaves extract against selected Gram-positive and Gram-negative bacteria and to determine the minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC). The bacteria used were Staphylococcus aureus, Bacillus subtilis, Klebsiella pneumoniae and Pseudomonas aeruginosa. In this study, the antimicrobial activities of methanol and hexane extracts of B. racemosa were determined using disc diffusion and MIC tests. In phytochemical screening, alkaloids, flavonoids, tannins, terpenoids and saponins compounds were examined. 400 mg/ml, 200 mg/ml, 100 mg/ml and 50 mg/ml concentrations were used in determining the inhibition zones in disc diffusion method while 100 mg/ml, 50 mg/ml, 25 mg/ml and 12.5 mg/ml concentrations were used in MIC test. The results showed the presence of alkaloids, flavonoids, tannins, terpenoids and saponins in methanol extract while in hexane only tannins was present. For disc diffusion, the methanol extract showed the highest antimicrobial activity against P. aeruginosa at 400 mg/ml concentration while for hexane extract, there was no antimicrobial activity were detected against all bacteria tested. The concentration at 12.5 mg/ml was determined as the MIC for methanol extract. As a conclusion, B. racemosa has a promising high potential as an antibacterial agent and be able to replace the existing chemical-based products

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACK TAE LIST LIST ABS ABS	KNOWLEDGEMENTS BLE OF CONTENTS F OF TABLES F OF FIGURES F OF ABBREVIATIONS TRACT TRAK			PAGE iii iv vi vii ix x xi
CHA	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION			
1.1	Background Study			1
1.2	Problem Statements			2
1.3	Significance of the Study			3
1.4	Objectives of the Study			4
CHA	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Introduction			5
2.2	Barringtonia racemosa			5
	2.2.1 Local names			7
	2.2.2 Biology of B. racemose flower			7
	2.2.3 Genus and species			8
	2.2.4 Ecology			8
	2.2.5 Biological effect			8
5 4	2.2.6 Medicinal use			9
2.3	Type of Biological Activities			9
	2.3.1 Disc diffusion		а а	9
	2.3.2 Minimum inhibitory concentration	n (MIC)		10
2.4	Phytochemical Aspects			11
	2.4.1 Extraction of B. racemosa			11
2.5	Phytochemical Screening			12
	2.5.1 Alkaloids			12
	2.5.2 Flavanoids			12
	2.5.3 Tannins			13
	2.5.4 Terpenoids			14
	2.5.5 Saponins			14
2.6	Bacteria			16
	2.6.1 Gram-positive			16
	2.6.2 Gram-negative			17

CH/	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY		۰.
3.1	Materials		19
	3.1.1 Raw Materials		19
	3.1.2 Chemicals		19
	3.1.3 Apparatus		19
3.2	Methods		20
2,	3.2.1 Collection of samples		20
	3.2.2 Extraction of B. racemosa leaves		20
3.3	Phytochemical Screening		21
	3.3.1 Detection of alkaloids (Mayer's test)		21
	3.3.2 Detection of flavanoids		21
	3.3.3 Detection of tannins (Ferric chloride test)		21
	3.3.4 Detection of tempenoids (Salkowki's test)		21
	3.3.5 Detection of saponing (Froth test)		22
3.4	Types of Antimicrobial Suscentibility Tests		22
211	3.4.1 Preparation of inoculum		22
	3.4.2 Discs diffusion method		22
	3.4.3 Minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC)		23
	3.4.4 Statistical analysis		24
12			
	s s a		
CH/	APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1	The Extraction of B. racemosa		25
4.2	The Phytochemical Screening	5	26
4.3	Type Antimicrobial Susceptibility Test		29
	4.3.1 Disc diffusion		29
	4.3.2 Minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC)		37
4.4	Statistical analysis		40
	• • • • •		
	1. NO		
CH/	APTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		42
CIT	ED REFERENCES		44
CIT	DICHTIM		10

v

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	B. racemosa tree	6
2.2	B. racemosa leaves	6
2.3	The morphology of B. subtilis	1 6
2.4	The morphology of S. aureus	17
2.5	The morphology of P. aeruginosa	18
2.6	The morphology of K. pneumoniae	18
4.1	Methanol crude (a) and hexane crude (b)	25
4.2	Detection of alkaloids for hexane (left) and methanol (right)	27
4.3	Detection of flavonoids for hexane (left) and methanol (right)	27
4.4	Detection of tannins for methanol	28
4.5	Detection of terpenoids for methanol (left) and hexane (right)	28
4.6	Detection of saponins for methanol	29
4.7	The graph of <i>B. racemosa</i> methanol extract concentrations against inhibition zone for <i>S. aureus</i>	31
4.8	The graph of <i>B. racemosa</i> methanol extract concentration against inhibition zone for <i>B. subtilis</i>	31
4.9	The graph of <i>B. racemosa</i> methanol extract concentration against inhibition zone for <i>K. pneumoniae</i>	32
4.10	The graph of <i>B. racemosa</i> methanol extract concentration against inhibition zone for P agruginosa	32